

19-3595-cv

United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK, AFRICAN SERVICES COMMITTEE,
ASIAN AMERICAN FEDERATION, CATHOLIC CHARITIES COMMUNITY
SERVICES, (ARCHDIOCESE OF NEW YORK), CATHOLIC LEGAL
IMMIGRATION NETWORK, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, in his official capacity as Acting Director of
United States Citizenship and Immigration Services, UNITED STATES
CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES, CHAD F. WOLF, in his
official capacity as Acting Secretary of Homeland Security, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

GHITA R. SCHWARZ
BRITTANY THOMAS
BAHER A. AZMY
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 614-6464

SUSAN E. WELBER
KATHLEEN KELLEHER
SUSAN CAMERON
HASAN SHAFIQULLAH
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF NEW YORK
199 Water Street
New York, New York 10038
(212) 577-3300

ANDREW J. EHRLICH
JONATHAN H. HURWITZ
ELANA R. BEALE
ROBERT O'LOUGHLIN
DANIEL S. SINNREICH
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON
& GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
(212) 373-3000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Table of Contents

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	6
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
I. History of “Public Charge”	7
A. The Original Meaning of “Public Charge” Referred to a Narrow Class of Persons Unable to Care for Themselves.....	7
B. Administrative Decisions for Nearly a Century Affirm That Mere Receipt of Public Benefits Does Not Render the Recipient a Public Charge	10
C. Congress Has Approved Administrative Interpretations by Repeatedly Reenacting the Public Charge Provisions of the INA Without Relevant Change	15
D. Administrative Field Guidance from 1999 Confirmed the Settled Interpretation of Public Charge	20
II. DHS’s Proposed “Public Charge” Rule.....	21
A. The Rule.....	21
B. Consequences of the Rule	24
III. Procedural History.....	25
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	28
ARGUMENT.....	30
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.....	31
A. The Rule Violates the APA.....	31
1. The Rule is Contrary to the INA	31
2. The Rule is Contrary to the Rehabilitation Act.....	44
3. The Rule is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	46
4. The Rule Violates Equal Protection.....	48
B. Plaintiffs Have Standing and Are Within the INA’s Zone of Interests.....	50

II.	Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Preliminary Injunction	55
III.	The Public Interest and Balance of Equities Support an Injunction	56
IV.	The District Court Appropriately Exercised its Discretion in Applying its Injunction and Postponement of the Rule’s Effective Date Nationwide	59
	CONCLUSION	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Matter of A-</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 867 (B.I.A. 1988)	12
<i>Al Otro Lado v. Neilsen</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....	53
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	35
<i>Matter of B-</i> , 3 I. & N. Dec. 323 (B.I.A. 1948).....	10
<i>Bank of America v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017).....	53
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d. 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	48, 53
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986)	40
<i>Blanco v. INS</i> , 68 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 1995)	38
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	34
<i>Boston v. Capen</i> , 61 Mass. 116 (1851).....	8
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017).....	50, 51, 55
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	33
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	36

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Trump,
 939 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2019).....53, 54

City & Cty. of S.F. v. USCIS,
 408 F. Supp. 3d 1057 (N.D. Cal. 2019) 3, 47

City & Cty. of S.F. v. USCIS,
 944 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2019).....passim

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
 473 U.S. 432 (1985) 50

Clarke v. Securities Indus. Ass’n,
 479 U.S. 388 (1987)53, 54

*Clifford F. MacEvoy Co. v. U.S. for Use and Benefit of Calvin
 Tomkins Co.*,
 322 U.S. 102 (1944) 45

Doe v. Trump,
 288 F. Supp. 3d 1045 (W.D. Wash. 2017) 53

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
 909 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2018).....53, 54

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
 529 U.S. 120 (2000)37, 38

Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media,
 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)..... 32

Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.,
 557 U.S. 230 (2009) 34

Gegiow v. Uhl,
 239 U.S. 3 (1915).....9

Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala,
 508 U.S. 402 (1993) 33

Guimond v. Howes,
 9 F.2d 412 (D. Me. 1925)..... 13

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 50

Matter of Harutunian,
14 I. & N. Dec. 583 (B.I.A. 1974) 12

Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.,
139 S. Ct. 628 (2019)..... 33

Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg,
331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 44

Howe v. United States ex rel. Savitsky,
247 F. 292 (2d Cir. 1917) 9

Judulang v. Holder,
565 U.S. 42 (2011)..... 46

Ex Parte Kichmiriantz,
283 F. 697 (N.D. Cal. 1922) 14

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... 31, 41

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 124 (2004) 52

League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 55

Leary v. United States,
395 U.S. 6 (1969)..... 32

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014) 52

United States ex rel. Mantler v. Comm’r of Immigration,
3 F.2d 234 (2d Cir. 1924) 9

Matter of Martinez-Lopez,
10 I. & N. Dec. 409 (B.I.A. 1962; A.G. 1964)..... 10, 11

MCITelecomm. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
 512 U.S. 218 (1994) 39

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
 572 U.S. 782 (2014) 35

Michigan v. EPA,
 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)..... 39

Ex Parte Mitchell,
 256 F. 229 (N.D.N.Y. 1919).....9

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 51

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 60

New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 49

Nnebe v. Daus,
 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 46

Matter of Perez,
 15 I. & N. Dec. 136 (B.I.A. 1974) 10, 12

Pennsylvania v. President U.S.,
 930 F.3d 543 (3d Cir. 2019).....56, 60

Ramos v. Nielsen,
 336 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2018)48, 49

Rodriguez v. United States,
 480 U.S. 522 (1987) 40

Romer v. Evans,
 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 50

Saget v. Trump,
 375 F. Supp. 3d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) 48, 49, 55

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)..... 48

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001) 33

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky,
586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 30

Texas v. EPA,
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 60

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 36, 59, 62

Thor Power Tool Co. v. Commissioner,
439 U.S. 522 (1979) 38

Toyota Motor Mfg., Ky., Inc. v. Williams,
534 U.S. 184 (2002) 34

Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG,
943 F.3d 627 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 35

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 49

Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project,
137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) 58, 60

Ex Parte Turner,
10 F.2d 816 (S.D. Cal. 1926)..... 13

United Airlines v. Brien,
588 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 32

United States v. Bd. of Comm’rs,
435 U.S. 110 (1978) 35

United States v. City of Yonkers,
837 F.2d 1181 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 50

<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	50
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	38
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013).....	55
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	48, 49
<i>Matter of Vindman</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 131 (B.I.A 1977)	12
<i>Wallis v. Mannara</i> , 273 F. 509 (2d Cir. 1921)	9
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	41
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Counsel</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	30
<i>Wisdom Import Sales Co., L.L.C. v. Labatt Brewing Co., Ltd.</i> , 339 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2003).....	30
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	56
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	6, 26, 60
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	5, 31, 50, 60
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a).....	2, 17, 42
8 U.S.C. § 1182(s)	42
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a).....	7, 43
8 U.S.C. § 1601(2).....	39

8 U.S.C. § 1612..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1613..... 16

8 U.S.C. § 1641..... 42

Immigration Act of 1882, 47th Cong. ch. 376, 22 Stat. 214 7, 32

1891 Immigration Act, 51st Cong., ch. 551, 26 Stat. 1084 7

Agricultural Research, Education and Extension Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-185, 112 Stat. 523..... 17

Children’s Health Insurance Reauthorization Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-3, 123 Stat. 8..... 17

Farm Security and Rural Investment Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-171, 116 Stat. 134 (2002)..... 17

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act, Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....passim

Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 (1990)..... 15

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, 82nd Cong., ch. 477, 66 Stat. 163.....passim

Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359 (1986)43, 62

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act, Pub. L. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 (1996).....passim

Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 701 et seq.....passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 C.F.R. § 15.30(b)(4)..... 45

8 C.F.R. § 212.21(a).....21, 22

8 C.F.R. § 212.22..... 22, 44, 45, 48

13 Cong. Rec. 5109 (June 19, 1882).....8

142 Cong. Rec. S11872 (Sept. 30, 1996)..... 18, 19

142 Cong. Rec. S4401 (1996)..... 11, 18

142 Cong. Rec. S4401 (1996)..... 18

64 Fed. Reg. 28,676 (May 26, 1999) 20

64 Fed. Reg. 28,689 (May 26, 1999) 20, 22, 47

83 Fed. Reg. 51,114 (Oct. 10, 2018)..... 2, 12, 21, 24

84 Fed. Reg. 41,292 (Aug. 14, 2019).....passim

Amanda Frost, *In Defense of Nationwide Injunctions*, 93 N.Y.U. L.
Rev. 1065 (2018) 61

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation
of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 34

Black’s Law Dictionary 14

Dep’t of Homeland Security, *Table 1. Persons Obtaining Lawful
Permanent Resident Status: Fiscal Years 1820 to 2016* (Dec. 18,
2017)..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6)..... 60

H.R. Rep. No. 104-828..... 18

Immigration and Naturalization Service, *2001 Statistical Yearbook of
the Immigration and Naturalization Service* (2003)..... 13

Immigration Control & Financial Responsibility Act of 1996, H.R.
2202, 104th Cong. (1996)..... 18

Mae Ngai, *Impossible Subjects: Illegal Aliens and the Making of
Modern America* (2004)..... 13

Mila Sohoni, *The Lost History of the “Universal” Injunction*, 133
Harv. L. Rev. 920 (2020)..... 61

Statement on Senate Action on the “Immigration Control and Financial Responsibility Act of 1996,” 32 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 783 (May 2, 1996).....	18
S. Rep. No. 81-1515 (1950).....	15
S. Rep. No. 104-249 (1996).....	19
S. Rep. No. 113-40 (2013)	19
Samantha Artiga et al., Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Estimated Impacts of the Proposed Public Charge Rule on Immigrants and Medicaid</i> (Oct. 2018).....	23
Staff of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 100th Cong., Grounds for Exclusion of Aliens Under the Immigration and Nationality Act: Historical Background and Analysis (Comm. Print 1988).....	16
